

July 18, 1995

Mr. David Blakely

Post Office Box 909

Santa Margarita, California  93453



Re:
Your Request For Advice




Our File No. A-95-202

Dear Mr. Blakely:


We respond to your request for formal written advice regarding a possible conflict of interest under the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


Do you have a conflict of interest in decisions of the Board of Supervisors of San Luis Obispo County regarding the Santa Margarita Ranch based upon the fact that your personal residence is located within 300 feet of the boundaries of the Santa Margarita Ranch?

ANSWER


Yes.  Based on the facts you have provided, you have a conflict of interest in any decision regarding development of the Santa Margarita Ranch.

FACTS


You are a County Supervisor in San Luis Obispo County.  You own real property within a 300 foot radius of the Santa Margarita Ranch (the "Ranch").  The Ranch is approximately 14,000 acres in size.  The county is considering elements of the General Plan as it relates to the Ranch.  The elements of the General Plan will affect the rules and procedures for the Ranch owners to apply for a future general plan and specific plan amendment.  Although no specific plan for development is currently before the Board of Supervisors, the proposed plan attempts to limit the types of uses that the Ranch owners may apply for in the future.  Accordingly, the decision currently before the Board of Supervisors will affect the nature, scope, location and density of future development allowed on the Ranch.

ANALYSIS


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know that he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, when it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the decision's effects on the public generally, on any one of five enumerated financial interests, including real property owned by the official worth $1000 or more.  (Section 87103.)  A conflict of interest exists when the necessary elements, financial interest, reasonable foreseeability, materiality, and an effect distinguishable from the effects on the public generally, exist.  We address each element separately.

A. Financial Interest


You have stated that your personal residence lies within 300 feet of the Ranch and that the value of your residence is greater than $1000.  Under the statutory definition, your residence is a financial interest which may be grounds for disqualification if the remaining elements are present.  (Section 87103.)

B. Reasonable Foreseeability


The Commission has defined reasonable foreseeability in a formal opinion, In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC 198.  In that opinion, the Commission held that whether or not a decision's effects are reasonably foreseeable is a question of fact.  While absolute certainty is not required, a mere possibility is insufficient to rise to the level of being reasonably foreseeable.  Therefore, the  Commission determined that an effect is reasonably foreseeable when it is substantially likely to occur.  We use that definition in determining whether a decision regarding development of a 14,000 acre ranch located within 300 feet of your residence will result in any reasonably foreseeable financial effects on your property interest.


Your personal residence is within 300 feet of the Ranch.  The Ranch is currently zoned as agricultural.  The owners of the Ranch wish to maximize the allowable development of the Ranch.  Logically, increased development affects surrounding property by changing the character and traits of the community.  Conversely, limited development may preserve aspects of the community that benefit surrounding home owners.  Therefore, it is reasonably foreseeable that any change in the General Plan which would affect the allowable development of the Ranch would have some reasonably foreseeable economic effect on your property.  (See Rudansky Advice Letter, No. I-90-429 [decision which may affect development within 300 feet of an official's residence is substantially likely to have an economic effect on the official's property].)  Therefore, it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision pending before the Board of Supervisors regarding the General Plan, as it relates to the Ranch, will affect your financial interest.

C. Materiality


As some economic effect on your residence is reasonably foreseeable, we must examine whether that effect is likely to be material.  The Commission has adopted regulations defining when an effect is material.  Regulation 18702.3 provides that when an official's property is indirectly affected by a decision, and is located within 300 feet from property that is the subject of the decision, the decision's reasonably foreseeable effects are deemed material unless the decision will have absolutely no effect on the official's property.


It is logical to assume that a change in the use of the Ranch will result in a change to the character of the surrounding area, including effects on traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, and similar neighborhood traits.  You have provided no facts which would indicate that these foreseeable effects will not occur, or that no financial effect on your property will result therefrom.  Therefore, application of Regulation 18702.3 to your facts results in a determination that the effect of the decision currently before the Board of Supervisors regarding the Ranch will have a material financial effect on your residence.

D. The Public Generally Exception


An official with a financial interest that is substantially likely to be materially affected by a governmental decision may still participate in that decision if the reasonably foreseeable effects are indistinguishable from the effects the decision will have on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)  Regulation 18703 defines when an effect on an official's financial interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  Under Regulation 18703, an effect on a public official's financial interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally when the decision will affect 10 percent or more of the population, property owners, home owners or households, or 5,000 individual residents of the district the official represents, in substantially the same manner as it affects the official's interest.


You were elected to represent District 5, which has a population of approximately 44,000.  Therefore, in order for the public generally exception to apply in the instant case, there would have to be at least 4,400 people, property owners, home owners, or households in the district you represent with real property located within 300 feet of the Ranch.  In our telephone conversations, you indicated that this was not the case.  Accordingly, the public generally exception does not allow your participation in the general plan amendment as it relates to the Ranch.

E. Using Official Position To Influence A Decision


An official disqualified from making and participating in the making of a governmental decision is also disqualified from using his or her official position to influence the outcome of a decision.  (Section 87100.)  An official is attempting to influence the outcome of a decision when, for the purpose of influencing a decision, the official contacts, appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the official's agency or any agency appointed or subject to budgetary control of the official's agency.  (Regulation 18700.1(a).)  


However, an official who is otherwise disqualified from a decision may appear before his agency as any other member of the general public solely to represent himself or herself on a matter related to his or her personal interests, including matters affecting real property owned by the official.  (Regulation 18700.1(b).)  Accordingly, you may appear before the Board of Supervisors in a public meeting as a concerned or interested member of the public to express your views on development of the Ranch.  


We trust that this advice letter provides you with the assistance you seek.  Should you have any further questions you may contact the undersigned at (916) 322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Daniel E. Muallem





Counsel, Legal Division
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